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Question: 198

Topic:  Breakdown of funding within Outputs/New v Old Structure
Hansard Page: ECITA 35

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you tell me which particular programs and initiatives fall within each of the outputs as they are currently structured, as opposed to the new structure?

Answer: 

The attached tables show the funding breakdowns of programs and initiatives within each output.

Table 1 – The old structure

Table 2 – The new structure

Table 1 Old Outcomes/Outputs Structure – 2004-05 Price of Outputs

	 
	Total Price of Outputs 2004-05 $'000
	Outcome 1
	Output 1.1
	Output 1.2
	Outcome 2
	Output 2.1

	Government Initiatives:
	
	 
	
	 
	 
	

	· Young and Emerging Artists
	1,250
	1,146
	1,051
	95
	104
	104

	· Major Festivals
	750
	688
	630
	57
	62
	62

	· Visual Arts and Crafts Strategy
	4,300
	3,943
	3,615
	328
	357
	357

	· Regional Arts Fund
	100
	92
	84
	8
	8
	8

	· Melba Foundation
	1,000
	917
	841
	76
	83
	83

	Board Grants and Initiatives:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	· Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Art
	3,975
	3,645
	3,341
	303
	330
	330

	· Community Cultural Development
	5,102
	4,678
	4,289
	389
	424
	424

	· Dance
	3,456
	3,169
	2,905
	264
	287
	287

	· Literature
	4,244
	3,891
	3,568
	324
	353
	353

	· Major Performing Arts
	71,873
	65,900
	60,417
	5,483
	5,973
	5,973

	· Music
	4,071
	3,733
	3,422
	311
	338
	338

	· New Media 
	2,373
	2,176
	1,995
	181
	197
	197

	· Theatre
	7,865
	7,211
	6,611
	600
	654
	654

	· Visual Arts and Crafts 
	6,293
	5,770
	5,290
	480
	523
	523

	· Peer assessment and advocacy
	1,247
	1,143
	1,048
	95
	104
	104

	Arts Development
	500
	458
	420
	38
	42
	42

	Other art initiatives and support
	4,413
	4,046
	3,710
	337
	367
	367

	Audience and Market Development
	1,717
	1,574
	1,443
	131
	143
	143

	Policy, Communication, Research
	2,675
	2,453
	2,249
	204
	222
	222

	Administrative expenditure
	13,247
	12,146
	11,136
	1,011
	1,101
	1,101

	Other
	1,680
	1,540
	1,412
	128
	140
	140

	Price of Outputs
	142,131
	130,320
	119,477
	10,843
	11,811
	11,811


Outcome 1:
That Australian artists create and present a body of distinctive cultural works.

  Output 1.1:
Investments in artistic production and development of artistic practice through Council programs which support both artists and art companies.

  Output 1.2:
Industry development for Australia’s creative arts.

Outcome 2:
That the Australian people’s appreciation, participation in, enjoyment and celebration of the arts with and through our civic institutions in enhanced.

  Output 2.1:
Policy, promotional and cultural relations services.
Table 2 – New Outcomes/Outputs Structure – 2004-05 Price of Outputs 

	 
	Total Price of Outputs 2004-05 $'000
	Outcome 1 

$’000
	Output 1.1

$’000
	Output 1.2

$’000
	Outcome 2

$’000
	Output 2.1

$’000
	Output 2.2

$’000
	Output 2.3

$’000

	Government Initiatives:
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	
	 

	· Young and Emerging Artists
	1,250
	710
	426
	284
	540
	198
	287
	55

	· Major Festivals
	750
	426
	256
	170
	324
	119
	172
	33

	· Visual Arts and Crafts Strategy
	4,300
	2,442
	1,466
	976
	1,858
	682
	987
	189

	· Regional Arts Fund
	100
	57
	34
	23
	43
	16
	23
	4

	· Melba Foundation
	1,000
	568
	341
	227
	432
	159
	229
	44

	Board Grants and Initiatives:
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	
	 

	· Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Art
	3,975
	2,258
	1,356
	902
	1,717
	630
	912
	175

	· Community Cultural Development
	5,102
	2,898
	1,740
	1,158
	2,204
	809
	1,171
	224

	· Dance
	3,456
	1,963
	1,179
	784
	1,493
	548
	793
	152

	· Literature
	4,244
	2,411
	1,447
	963
	1,833
	673
	974
	186

	· Major Performing Arts
	71,873
	40,824
	24,511
	16,313
	31,049
	11,398
	16,493
	3,158

	· Music
	4,071
	2,312
	1,388
	924
	1,759
	646
	934
	179

	· New Media 
	2,373
	1,348
	809
	539
	1,025
	376
	545
	104

	· Theatre
	7,865
	4,467
	2,682
	1,785
	3,398
	1,247
	1,805
	346

	· Visual Arts and Crafts 
	6,293
	3,574
	2,146
	1,428
	2,719
	998
	1,444
	276

	· Peer assessment and advocacy
	1,247
	708
	425
	283
	539
	198
	286
	55

	Arts Development
	500
	284
	171
	113
	216
	79
	115
	22

	Other art initiatives and support
	2,675
	1,519
	912
	607
	1,156
	424
	614
	118

	Audience and Market Development
	4,413
	2,507
	1,505
	1,002
	1,906
	700
	1,013
	194

	Policy, Communication, Research
	1,717
	975
	586
	390
	742
	272
	394
	75

	Administrative expenditure
	13,247
	7,524
	4,518
	3,007
	5,723
	2,101
	3,040
	582

	Other
	1,680
	954
	572
	382
	726
	266
	387
	73

	Price of Outputs
	142,131
	80,730
	48,470
	32,261 
	61,401
	22,540
	32,617
	6,243


Outcome 1:
Australian artists create and present a body of body of distinctive cultural works, characterised by the pursuit of excellence.

  Output 1.1:
Investments in artistic production and development of artistic practice

  Output 1.2:
Presentation of distinctive Australian works nationally and internationally

Outcome 2:
Australian citizens and civic institutions appreciate, understand, participate in, enjoy and celebrate the arts.

  Output 2.1
Promoting the understanding, enjoyment, participation in and appreciation of the arts by Australians.

  Output 2.2
Infrastructure development for Australia’s creative arts

  Output 2.3
Provision of policy development, research, promotional and advisory services

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 199

Topic: Portfolio Budget Statements
Hansard Page: ECITA 38

Senator Lundy asked:

What percentage and what was the dollar figure for the indexation you received this year?

Answer: 

In the 2004-05 Budget indexation based on the WCI-6 index was applied to the Australia Council’s appropriation.  The percentage figure was 1.2% and the dollar amount was 

$1.901 million.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 200

Topic: Support for the Melba Foundation
Hansard Page: ECITA 40

Senator Lundy asked:

Did you ever receive an application for this level of funding for this project?

Answer: 

No. The Australia Council did not receive an application for this level of funding for this project.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 201

Topic: Small to Medium Performing Arts Examination

Hansard Page: ECITA 45

Senator Lundy asked:

Are you able to give an indication of what proportion of that emphasis rests with dance in particular?

Answer: 

The Australia Council has undertaken the following three activities on behalf of the Cultural Ministers Council in response to their Small to Medium Performing Arts Examination: 

Delivery of national business development programs for small-to-medium companies

A total of 52 medium-size performing arts companies were identified to take part in the program in May, June and July 2003 which was modelled on a similar program delivered to major performing arts companies.

10 Dance organisations participated in these workshops: 

Buzz Dance Theatre Ltd, WA

Chunky Move Limited, VIC

Dance North, QLD

Dance Works, VIC

Expressions - The Qld Dance Theatre Limited, QLD

Leigh Warren and Dancers Pty Ltd, SA

Tasdance, TAS

The Australian Choreographic Centre Incorporated, ACT

Tracks Inc, NT

Woomera Aboriginal Corporation, QLD

Provision of resources to improve governance in performing arts organisations

The Australia Council has distributed David Fishel’s guide for non-profit companies, The Book of the Board, to all triennially funded organisations, including major performing arts companies and other key organizations. The Council has also commissioned Mr Fishel to write a 2,000-word companion pamphlet focusing on arts board issues. 

13 small to medium dance organisations were sent the book and copies of the companion pamphlet.  This includes all ten of the companies listed earlier in this answer, plus:

Australian Dance Council Ausdance Inc, ACT
Australian Dance Theatre, SA
Restless Dance Company Inc, SA

In addition, the following five major dance companies funded through the Major Performing Arts Board were provided with this material:

The Australian Ballet

Sydney Dance Company

Queensland Ballet

West Australian Ballet Company

Bangarra Dance Theatre

Improved coordination of State, Territory and Commonwealth application and reporting material and cycles for organisations in receipt of multi-year funding.

The Australia Council and State/Territory funding agencies have been working collaboratively and productively on means to minimise reporting requirements for small to medium companies in receipt of multi-year funding.  These are based on an agreed framework for business plans and the use of Corporations Act requirements for annual reports and financial reporting.

All funding agencies have agreed -

· to use minimum reporting requirements; 

· on a common format for quantitative data to be captured in application and reporting


processes; 

· to harmonise applications cycles; and 

· to synchronise triennial funding periods with Australia Council funding cycles.

The changes will affect all current performing arts applicants seeking or receiving triennial funding and, at least in part, those seeking annual funding.  Up to 20 out of about 120 performing arts companies are dance organisations. 
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Question: 202

Topic: Funding for Orchestras
Hansard Page: ECITA 48

Senator Lundy asked:

Can the Australia Council shed any light on that issue for me? Have you got any evidence to suggest that intrastate or regional touring is in fact suffering?

Answer: 

The data from 1999 to 2003 does not indicate that regional touring by the symphony and pit orchestras funded by the Major Performing Arts Board is decreasing.  The number of performance seasons presented by the orchestras in regional Australia was 31 in 1999, 43 in 2000, 43 in 2001 and 47 in 2002.  

Outcome 1, Output 1.1






Question: 203

Topic: Myer Review Recommendations

Hansard Page: ECITA 54

Senator Lundy asked:

What general recommendations in the review have not been addressed?
Answer:

Australian, State and Territory Cultural Ministers announced a joint government response to the Contemporary Visual Arts and Craft Inquiry Report (the Myer Report) on 9 December 2003.  In an integrated package, Australian Government funding of $19.5 million over four years will be matched dollar-for-dollar by State and Territory Governments, increasing funding for Australia’s contemporary visual arts and craft sector by at least 33 percent.  Cultural Ministers agreed that the joint government response would build on the recommendations of the Myer Report but would not necessarily be bound by the detail of each recommendation.

In addition to this increase in financial support for the sector, the Government has developed a range of legislative and regulatory initiatives in response to the recommendations in the Myer Report, which include:

· introducing legislation to extend the term of copyright by 20 years for copyright material including artistic works;

· conducting a three-year review of the operation of the Digital Agenda Act’

· developing a public tax ruling on what it means to be in business as a professional artist;

· allowing a tax deduction for contributions to a deductible gift recipient of $250 or more to attend a fundraising event where an associated minor benefit is received;

· introducing legislation to bring the duration of copyright in photographs in line with that of other creators of original artistic material; and

· developing legislation to strengthen the protection of Indigenous arts and cultural expression through the creation of Indigenous communal moral rights.

With respect to the introduction of a Resale Royalty, DCITA released a Discussion Paper on this issue in July 2004.  The paper is a neutral canvassing of the issues and practical considerations surrounding the possible introduction of a resale royalty arrangement in Australia, with the aim of providing an avenue for broad community consultation on the issue.  Submissions received are assisting in assessing the relative costs and benefits and the degree of sector and public support for introducing a resale royalty arrangement.
The Government has not agreed to proposed amendments to the Cultural Gifts Program, including a 125 percent tax deduction for gifts of contemporary art as the Cultural Gifts Program continues to operate very successfully within existing parameters.

Ministers have agreed to establish an implementation group, chaired by the Australian Government, comprising representatives of the Australian, State and Territory governments, to monitor specific Australian, State and Territory agreements and report back to the Cultural Ministers Council on progress and achievements.
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Question: 204

Topic: Advertising Projects
Written Question on Notice

Senator Murray asked:

Please provide a list of all advertising or public information projects currently being undertaken or expected to be undertaken by the department or agency in the course of 2004 where the cost of the project is estimated or contracted to be $100 000 or more, indicating:

(a)
the purpose and nature of the project;

(b)
the intended recipients of the information to be communicated by the project;

(c)
who authorised or is to authorise the project;

(d)
the manner in which the project is to be carried out;

(e)
who is to carry out the project;

(f)
whether the project is to be carried out under a contract;

(g)
whether such contract was let by tender;

(h)
the estimated or contracted cost of the project.

Answer: 

The answer to the above question is at Attachment A.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND THE ARTS, AUSTRALIA COUNCIL

Response to May 2004 Senate Estimates Question from Senator Andrew Murray
Planned advertising/public information for 2004 (only include advertising projects over $100,000 approved by your Minister)

	Project title
	(a)
Purpose and nature of the project.


	(b)
Intended recipients of the information to be communicated by the project.


	(c)
Who is to authorise the project.


	(d)
The manner in which the project is to be carried out.


	(e)
Who is to carry out the project?


	(f)
Whether the project is to be carried out under a contract.


	(g)
Whether such contract was let by tender.


	(h)
The estimated or contracted cost of the project.



	Books Alive [part of the Book Industry Assistance Plan].


	A national marketing campaign to promote the intrinsic value of books, reading and literacy (particularly for children) and the books of Australian authors. Campaign is built around a special book offer through book retailers over the campaign period 31 July-15 August 2004.


	A wide cross- section of Australian consumers, including regular, occasional and reluctant readers.
	The Minister for the Arts and Sport, Senator the Hon. Rod Kemp approved this expenditure.
	Advertising via television, print, in-store radio, posters, window displays, a book brochure and point-of-sale items.


	(i) Initiative Media is the media buying agency. 

(ii) The creative agency is Lowe Hunt Sydney (t/a Draft Worldwide).

Publicity is being arranged by Publicity Matters Pty Ltd under a separate contract less than $100,000.
	Yes.

	Yes.  The companies engaged to create and produce advertising and point-of-sale items and to purchase media for Books Alive 2003 were contracted through a tender process in early 2003.  Based on satisfactory performance for 2003, the two companies were re-engaged in 2004.


	(i) Paid advertising costs: $1.1 million.

(ii) Fee for creation and production of all advertising and point-of-sale items: $381,250.
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